

No. 18-1323

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY,
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
LEGAL CENTER FOR DEFENSE OF LIFE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Legal Center for
Defense of Life*

December 27, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. There Is No Constitutional Right for Abortion Clinics to Externalize Their Costs	4
A. The Complication Rate from Abortion is Significant, and Costly	5
B. Requiring Abortion Clinics to Pay for Their Negative Externalities is Constitutional.....	8
C. The Beneficial Effect of Requiring Malpractice Insurance Justifies Louisiana Act 620	10
II. <i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> Does Not Preclude Louisiana Act 620.....	10
Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>City of L.A. v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	8
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	8
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	8
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	8
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Louisiana Act 620, La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.10	<i>passim</i>
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	8
Other Authorities	
Clinton C, Schmittling G, Stern TL, Black RR, “Hospital privileges for family physicians: a national study of office based members of the American Academy of Family physicians,” 13 <i>J. Fam. Pract.</i> 361 (Sept. 1981)	9
“Exceptionally deadly,” <i>The Economist</i> (July 18, 2015)	7

Marianne S. Hendricks, Y. H. Chow, B. Bhagavath and Dr. Kuldip Singh, “Previous Cesarean Section and Abortion as Risk Factors for Developing Placenta Previa,” 25 <i>Journal of Obstetrics and Gynaecology Research</i> 137 (April 1999)	7
Bruce Japsen, “Doctors risk practicing without costly insurance; Some roll dice on huge lawsuit judgments rather than face certainty of huge malpractice bills,” <i>Chicago Tribune</i> C1 (March 18, 2004)	10
Eyal Press, “A Botched Operation,” <i>The New Yorker</i> (Feb. 3, 2014)	11
Richard L. Revesz, <i>Federalism and Interstate Environmental Externalities</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2341 (1996).....	8
Internet	
http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/ j.1447-0756.1999.tb01136.x/abstract	7
http://www.economist.com/news/united- states/21657819-death-childbirth- unusually-common-america- exceptionally-deadly	7
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/ 7276846	9
http://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2014/ 02/03/a-botched-operation	11
https://www.beckershospitalreview.com/ finance/average-cost-per-inpatient- admission-tops-22k.html	6

<https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/state-facts-about-abortion-louisiana> 6

<https://www.lifesitenews.com/news/5-women-sent-to-hospital-in-less-than-2-months-at-flagship-new-york-planned-parenthood> 6

<https://www.nbcnews.com/health/womens-health/states-pushing-abortion-bans-have-higher-infant-mortality-rates-n1008481> 13

<https://www.ucsf.edu/news/2014/12/121781/major-complication-rate-after-abortion-extremely-low-study-shows>..... 5

<https://news.un.org/en/story/2013/04/437122> 2

No. 18-1323
